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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up
Author: 1163 - TIPTON, ANDREW
Subject: CANVAS

Related date/time: Apr-21-2017 (Fri)

On 4-21-17, at about 1030 hours, Detective O'nesky #824 and I responded ¢ - regarding
an attempted rape. Detective Esguerra #1025 contacted the victim, age 15. For further
information on the offense refer to Detective Esguerra's report and additional reports completed under this case

number.

I observed a surveillance camera on the front of the residence at [ N INIINIJMEE | contacted the resident
I B - iscd ne the camera is not plugged in currently. She said the camera does not
record, but only shows live footage when it is plugged in. IR ::ic she also has a camera on the back of the
residence, but it is not currently plugged in either. [Nl saic on 4-21-17, at about 1000 hours she heard her
dogs barking in the rear yard. [IIJlllls=id sbe looked outside but did not see anything suspicious.

I responded to [N 2nd observed cameras on the residence. I contacted K
B <2id the cameras record, but they only have a view of his residence and yard. [l said he bad
been home but did not bear or see anything suspicious.

I responded to N -nd observed cameras on the residence. 1 contacted the resident | NNEGzG
I B :ic the cameras do not record. NN s2id he did not hear or see

anything suspicious.

1 responded to the 3200 block of Haley Street and observed a subject standing near the front of e
I 1 contacted the subject who was identified as INENG_E————— B <ookc primarily
Spanish and I was not able to ask him if he observed anything. I w2s able to provide me with a phone
number in order to speak with a Spanish speaking detective.

tive Esguerra advised me a subject may have Wimesse-nd the suspect two houses north of
w responded tbd observed the house described was | I NNENGNGTGNGNG |
was 1ot able to make contact with anyone at the residence and there were no vehicles to the front of the residence
or in the driveway.

1 was not able to locate any video surveillance in the area or witnesses to the incident.
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Supplemental Report
Author: 1183 - GARCIA, ADAM
Related date/time: Apr-21-2017 (Fri.) 1006

On Friday, 4/21/17 at 0800 hours, Officer K. Konott #1188 and I responded to
2913 Haley Street to assist Officer A. Patino #1061, who was investigating
a sexual assault.

Upon arrival Officer XK. Knott #1188 and I were tasked with canvasing the
immediate area for possible witnesses and video survelillance that may have
witnessed the offence,

T canvasad the following addresses and these were the results;

-No answer. No surveillance.
-Resident was asleep, not a witness. No surveillance.
-Resident was asleep, not a witness. No surveillance.
-Resident was reading, not a witness. No surveillance.
-No answer. No surveillance.
-No answer. No surveillance.
-No answer. No surveillance.

- R csident was asleep, not a witness. No surveillance.
I > onswer. No surveillance.

I o ovner identified as [N ot = witness.

They have cameras around the house, but the cameras were not recording at
the time of offence. M stated on today's date, in the morning hours
around 0500 hours, he was walking to the rear alley of his property when he
noticed a black @ backpack in his bushes along the southern perimeter
of his residence. I scatecd it is not uncowmon for transients to discard
trash and property along that side of his property. The Bakersfield Pclice
Communications Center provided a suspsct description and advised he was in
possession of an unknown color backpack. We seized the Black "ES" brand
backpack as possible evidence, due to the location of the backpack and
where the offence occurred. I took digital photographs where the backpack
was located which i later downloaded to the Bakersfield Police Department
DIMS for storags.

Officer Knott canvased the following address and was met with the following
resulis;

I 'c answer. No surveillance.
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-No answer. No surveillance.

-No answer. No surveillance.

-Resident was not at home, not a witness. No survelllance.
-No answer. No surveillance.

-No answer. One surveillance camera Lo the front facing

Haley Street.

Resident wag not home, not a witness. No surveillance.
No anewer. No surveillance.
-Nc answer. No surveillance.
-No answey. No surveillance.
-No answer. No surveillance.
-No angwer. No surveillance.
-No answey. No surveillance.

No Further Detaills
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 1625 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO
Subject: VICTIM FOLLOW-UP

Related dateftime: Apr-21-2017 (Fri.) 1013

On 04/21/17, at about 1013 hours, I spoke to t the Bakersfield Police Department, located
at 1601 Truxtun Avenue. My interview with as digitally recorded and the following is a
synopsis of what 1 learned.

Today, at about 0735 hours,-left her r_esidence—and she began to walk
alone to a bus stop in order to go to school. described walking northbound on Haley Street

and on the east side of the roadway.

As she neared the southeast corner.o nd Vanderbilt Drive, she heard the sound of another person
walking behind her! ooked over her shoulder and observed the suspect who she described as
a

Light Complexed Black Male/5'5" to 5"6/Early 20s/Medium Build/Green or Hazel Eyes
Moles on Left side of Face

wearing a:
Bright, Red, Hooded Sweatshirt with a front pocket and the hood over his head/Gym Shorts

walking behind her.

As-ppmached the northeast corner of -nd Vanderbilt, she stated the suspect
placed one of his arms around her neck, which she described as being in a "choke hold"P told
me the suspect then told her that if she was "smart” she would not do "anything dumb™. e subject then began
to pull her eastbound onto Vanderbilt Drive.

‘While being pulled, Po‘osm’vad a vehicle traveline westbound on Vanderbilt Drive that stopped
at the stop sign on Vanderbilt Drive and escribed the vehicle has a:

Older/Black/2 Door/Sunroof
being driven by a:

White Male/Stock Build/Wearing a White Shirt
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When the vehicle came to sto;a,meﬂed out for "help" and as she did the suspect applied more
pressure to her neck, which caused her to have culties breathing. Though she yelled out for help, the subject

in the- black vehicle turned southbound onto Haley Street.

At one point, while being pulled by the suspect, tated the suspect removed a fircarm from his
sweatshirt pocket and held it near be . As he did so, he instructe o stay quiet and also
asked her for money. tated as the suspect was pulling her, he appeared somewhat confused

as if he did not know where he was going to take her.

tated the suspect eventually pulled her into an alley and to the rear of an unknown residence.
As they were in the alley, _ bserved 2 adult, Hispanic, males working on a yellow truck about
5 houses away. old me before the suspect pushed her into the "cut out™ of the rear yard, she

believes the subjects working on the vebicle observed her. -houg}:’s about asking the subjects

for help, but based on what the suspect was doing to her she ielt "vulnerable" and she did not ask for help.

Once the suspect pushed her into this "cut out", she described being out of view from the alley. There, she stated
the suspect pushed her up against the wall with her face facing the wall. egan to cry and the

suspect told her not to. As the suspect was behind her, the suspect reached around her waist and unbuttoned her
shorts. The suspect then pulled her short and underwear down to her knees.

After the suspect pulled down her clothing, she felt the suspect bare penis on her buttocks. As this was occurring,
she felt the suspect masturbating himself. She also observed the subject place 1 of his fingers inside her vagina,
which she stated lasted for about 1 minute. ontinued to cry and the suspect continued fo tell
her to be quite. Soon after, she stated the suspect tried to place his penis inside her vagina, but for some reason
the suspect had difficulties finding the "hole" to her vagina. However, she did feel the tip of the suspect's erect
penis making contact with her buttocks and anus. This occurred for about 5 to 6 minutes, and she told the suspect
to let her go, but he told her he would "hurt” her if she said anything.

After the suspect was not able to insert his penis inside her vagina, he stopped and askepf
she had any money. At this point *N&s pulling her clothes back on and she told the suspect
that she only had $3.00, but he told her that he needed at least $10.00. old him that she had

- more money at her residence and he again placed one of his amms around her neck, but he released his grasp a
short time later at which time he instructed Phat they would walk over to her residence to get

more moncy.

As they walked towards her residence, which she described as the two walking side by side, the suspect told
her that he did not know why he was doing what he was doing. The suspect also told her that he lived on the
"streets” and played football at "I sked the suspect if he believed in God, which he stated

he did and that he attended church on “Sundays".
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When they neared her residence, the suspect asked her if anyone was inside her residence and she lied o the
suspect and told him that no one was there. The suspect then removed the firearm from his person and told her

he would "cause drama" if something happened.

near . v hich is 2 residences north of il residence,
observed the father of one her friend's sitting in the driver side of a

black BMW. ated she walked pass the vehicle and continued towards her residence, but that
- the suspect stayed behind. o :

At one point i

hen entered her residence and she thought about locking the door, but she did not want the
suspect to cause additional harm so she did not teli her mother what had happened. Instead, she took possession

of $15.00 (1 x $5.00 and 1 x $10.00) and she exited her residence. She then walked back to where the suspect
was standing and she provided the suspect with the money. As she did, she state‘

father was still inside the BMW.

After she provided the money to the suspect, he asked her if she was "mad", but she did not respond and she
returned to her residence. As she did, she observed the suspect walk northbound. When

arrived to her residence, she told her mother about some of the things that had occurred at which time she and her
mother exited the residence. When they did, she stated the suspect was still walking northbound, but that he was

very far from their residence.

—Stated she had never seen the suspect before, but that she would be able to identify him if seen
gam. She also agreed to complete a composite sketch of the suspect.

_WB.S informed about obtaining a sexual assault exam, which was later performed on her
person.

_ _n}y complained of pain to her neck area. While speaking wi | P 1
observed slight redness around her neck. I took photographs of mjuries, which I later

subimitted to DIMS. :

" ) signed a Bakersfield Police Department Confidentiality form, which was scanned to this
report and she was also provided with a Bakersfield Police Depariment Victim of Violent Crime pamphlet.

For additional information regarding -statement, refer to the digital recording in DIMS.
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Supplemental Report
Author: 1225 - REYNOLDS, MICHAEL
Subject: REYNOLDS SUPP
Related date/time: Apr-21-2017 (Fri.) 1046
—igoy, 4-21-17 at 0803 hours, I arrived to the area near ——_
Wto assist Officer A. Patino #1061 in an attempt to locate the

suspect or possible witnesses of a robbery that just occurred.

I canvassed the area but was unable to locate any witnesses, evidence, or
possible suspects.

Officer K. Rogers #1308, located a possible suspect, due to clothing
description, on the soccer field of |IIIIEIIEIEGgGgNS ¢ I responded to
assist in contacting the subject who was later cleared of any involvement
in this case.

Officer Rogers and I responded to the |GG

B :-¢ contacted athletic directors who provide us with photographs
of the current year football players which Officer Rogers seized. For
further information refer to Officer Rogers supplemental report under this
case number.

I know through my experience as a police officer, criminals often utilize
vacant residences and structures to hide from law enforcement, or to hide
evidence. I cbserved a few vacant residences in the neighborhcod arcund
the area the incident occurred. The residences were:

Officer A. CGarcia #1183, Officer XK. Knott #1188, and I attempted to locate
the suspect or evidence inside the vacant residences but were met with

negative results.

Officer Patino advised, the victim told him, she saw two male subjects in
the alley on the west side of N o nay have witnessed
the incident. I contacted the resident of NN A
B o told me no male subjects reside at her residence, she was not
having any work done at her house, and she could not provide any
information regarding the subjects on the rear side of her residence.
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No further information.
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO

Subject: SART REPORT

Related date/time: Apr-21-2017 (Fri) 1210
On 04/21/17, at about 1210 hours, I {ransporte and her mother to Kemn SART, located

r There, Forensic Nurse Specialist S. Cooper completed a sexual assault exam on
or further information regarding the exam, refer to the attached report.
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Related Attachment(s) - Other Agency Reports

Attachment Description: SART REPORT
Reference Number:

MEDICAL REPORT: AGUTE {<72 HOURS)

el 0L ESCENT SEXUAL ASSAU AMINATION : -
Sk i IR e a4/21/17

SYATS OPCALIFORNIA - Forensic su;?sﬂ; fh:.l ,'; 17-82030 %‘
Gtftce of Emergency Servicas © of Castral Callf Bakersfieid PO |
Cal OES 2-923 . P.0. Box 25423 5, 1215
Configuntial Decumant Frasno, CA 83729 Pationt Fdentific

i
(6581324-9100 P

3 Patient 17 numibge

2 GENERAL INFORMATION {orins or tyge] .. -Nama of Medical Facitity: JCE/7 ]

B. REPORTING A

4, Talephone report mad $0 lw enfarcament dgancy  Reponud by:
Nama of Officer Agenty 10 Nusstser Telnphona | Hame H Dary Time
2 Rwsponding Ufficor Agency 18 Numbar Telephane .

3. | raquest 2 farosic medical exsminstion fur-
suspecied sorua) J8FRUT Bt poblic expenab.

‘Law anforcement officer

Tetephana Autharization

Agrecy.
Authorizing pary
10 rohee!

[i7

e

C.PATIENT INFORMATION

of-wages, and job relraining and refabiiiation.

«  [understand Wat hospitals and health cace professionals are required by Penal Coge Sections 11160-“1611:!1:
. report 16 1aw enforcement autherities cases in which medcal care is saught when injuries have Deer inﬂide§
j upsn w1y person in viglation of avy stale penal irw. The report rwast stafe the aame of ing injureg persoe, i

curren whersabouts, and the type ard exteny of mjuries. o
i

* | have been informed thal vicims of cime are eligible to subtrst crime wighm tompensation ciaims 1o e Stdle
\ictims of Crione 800 Restitution Fund for out-of-packal medical expenses. psychological tounseting, fosd;
i

D. PATIENY CONSENT

consert. be conducted By a health care professional 10 discover and preserve evidence of the assault, f -

of &t 2 later date. [ umdersiand that § may wilhdraw cansent 82 arry time for any portion of the exannalion. E

inciude the genital area.

= {nereby consenl o # forensic medical exarqination for evidence of sexual assaull.

ndtor epidemiglogicat sludlies.

IF

Minors: Family Gode Section 5927 perrills minors {12 to 17 years of age} to consert lo madical zuaminaﬁaifi. reatment, 4
_ _coflection for sexual assaull withou! parental cangent, See instructions T parental natibgation requirgmentsifor minors,

*  3undersiandg that 3 fomnsic medical sxamination for evidence of sexua! assault at public Bxpense can, wilémy
conducied, the report of the examination and any evidence nbiained will be reltased T taw enforcernent aulhonties.

1 priderstand that the sxaminalion may inchude e cofieclion of reference spedmens at the fimie of the exarijinat'\on

+ 1 understand that cofiection of evidence may mclude photographing injuries and ihat hese phofogragis may

+  {undersiand that dala without palient idenlity may be coleeted from nis report sor heatly snd forensic purp@ses
and ided 1o health rilies and oiher quatified persans with # vald educationsl of scientific farest s

G/?auem BP;;:

g

Fent

RIBUTION OF Cal OES 2.923

1 Copy - Chid Proteciive Services

Opy wihin endence kit - Come Lab
$¢ panent is & ik

L

2 Copy - Meaest Faclity Records
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W
3
H
-

(F.ASSALILT HISTORY
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cumrent physicaf findiggs? Tfres
1 yes, desribe”

| - Any other periinent rr'ea’ua} conﬁ\'tion(s)mst? affect tha interpretatian of

+ Any pre-isting phydical injures? %No OYes
if yes, describet
L Pertinent pre- and gost-aszault relsted history: ‘
: i Yas
- Caher mievcourse wighn past 5 days? - 0
if yes, H
snal [wilhin past & daysi? L T—— =
vegimal (within pafl 5 ceym? When o E1 o3
o {(within past 24 Hours]? - When ﬁ ]
If yes, dig eistulst 3 oeou? o
it yes. where? ; e
1t yus, was & condor used? & a
« Any volumary plcohdi use within 13 heurs rior Wespons
e assaul? | jug ThraalenedY
- By volontary drag Jie witkin 88 heurs prior to / Irjuney inflicted
assauh ? i : o Typa(s)of weapans?
+ Any voiuniaey crug dr aicabol bs between the . Shysical
time of tire sasavk dnd the forensic exam? o e
s ; lmnbingioldingipmeting Y G R BB ke
pTtine . Toog [T} Uit = > o
P e s et e VP T &’?j;mi:um- Y e
3 -2s5an] Y vity: of ap if yer urE i ” " £
o i Yes Chygical st AL S

nnated a WHE v n rr P
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Diedecaied ad : = ™ ) ¥ —

Genizst or body wips O Ch a@m‘i g, -".me.éa
ify:ddascﬁbe i S a LrE er V1
 yos, Wi vt Bums B O ELTT A :

Rasnouqcmﬂsmai tampon [ diaphragm [} 8 (trerenai andfor charicaly  — et
Crat garglerioss | -
Bz:rl'-:s.hxdwa:-..!wé © Threst{s) ¢f harm fu] AR Al ﬁ}’_‘r e ;
Bnchad oot u! N A Bl
Afe or drank h " , Ey o2 o g bl £y
Chenged tiothing % 0 [Targetis] of tueat{s} o @ P.2% s : . .
# yes, doseribe: - .3 B2 ;m sl
H 4 ARET TR
5. Assauit-ralstec higtory: ] Yoy Dither mathods 8 ; B
oyt N s —
Luss of memory? 1l ves, describe: 5 , O !Wix £/ f, £ TE R B Lk Ay
Lapsa ufennscioueiﬂess? If yeg, Gaecribe: Z} o’ .rnvoiunlaﬂr ingestion of afcoho s ’ DUnsare ACIJ'W_E" :
. i r B
U yyR.sci t;da_gylamp(e;isrecwnmenm % yes, [Jjalcohol O Drugs 3 fwa‘ ;
“pcciedEe o focal dRely. T [Ewed,  juhne _ bl &
e . g }< i #yes. (Forced Otorrcad  ['Spspected
VomiBe? H ya, GqaorTd. j - B
it ’ P = . ffyes. roucoiogy samples colieeted [J8ioed urice [ None
H 3 y
Non<genitat Injury, pain andror Bleeding? ,ﬁ‘ £1 5. Injuries Infligred upon the sssafantin) during zsnulﬁﬁ Na] Yes
i yes, gescribe: . if yes, describe injuries, posaibie locations o the body, and How they ware
BT P £ i
Fnal-gemital infany; o, andior tleeding Szg =)
Ifws_y!esuihe: %
i —
Ca OES 2-823 (200%] 2

i .
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. ACTS ﬁESC!%BED BY PATIENT 0421717 ]
3 i
£ny penetration & the genital or anal opening, however slighs, 17-82030
constitutes the Bakessfield PO
. SC, 1235
*  Gral copuiation riquires anly contact ‘
7 Hmore Than one) fdentiTy by numb Patient ientification
1, Penetration ufw.*a By Dosenbie. .
i Ne Yes Alemgted  Ungurs
Peris ; 0 d : |3 -
Finger 3 ,25 8] = p— {‘
: Object }zf o a o :
Hyes, dosrive rhé abject: : J—
2. Panetration of amy by . Descrive 3
iy Yes Alterapted Unsurs -
Panis ? [ [
Finger ﬁ’ O [ jl =
Object ?r i} [ 3 ame
il yes, describe e chjeet
o - Wy = 04 Y ,
3. Drai copulation of ganitals; ‘Desciti; X .
Yef  Ammped  Unzire P .e—fx' amm ¢ .,-..n 2
Of patiznt by assaiant ] o] L 1’5 / ‘ m, i!‘ -’; "
O assaitant by patient ?/ a [} O 4‘ u... ﬁ A " .
4, Oral copulstion oi anus: - Des e Mf.fz’ﬂm i i
; % 5 Altermpied  Unsurs T E zvaxu KD F ﬁrxﬁfra’ﬂ, o
Of potent oy maiian: [ ] 4 B
. i
) Of puseitant by patjent ] 0 T ]
: & Norvgenital aeslaf, Avmgles  \nsure
j . o o
: Suction ifoey b ) o
Brting . /ﬁl ) O T
&, Other sets) i L) Yes Anampres Unsure Describe,
- G- B e
P fiu =
j 1 7. bid afacutation dieur? Mg Yes Unsure o
)2( | ® [w}
1 yae, note localionfs):
3 Mouths
3 Vagine y
T AncsfRectum 3
T} Body surface =
[ On ciotning e ;
T} o6 bedding |
(3 Stier ; . . 3
#, & .. £ Susct: Deccnbe Typafinand, if kngwre Lo
Na Yes Ursure il
‘JZ{ o 2 :
A o >
oA [m} iz ;
i o o ry ¢
.} s
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¢ Pressure [Pulge  Resp |

H. GENERAE PHYSICAL EXAMINATION ]
Rmrﬁ uf! findiwgs usmg sﬁagn:ms, tagend, apd 2 consecutive nuimbering system. +7.82030

Temp

2. Exam Staned

Exam C.om pleted

~J

-7 50,1215
&

Bakersfield PD’

|!!21!17

Patient Identification

%, Cosctiiw condition ef elsthing upon arrival.

6. Coliwet cuter and underclothing i indicated.
7. Conduet & physicsl examination. D Fingings
£. Collect dried and maist secrations, stains, and foraign mak

{Findings Neo Findings
8. Coliect Tingeriail scropings or cunings according to Jocal poticy

et mz—%ﬁéﬁfv& et

Nc F“rvﬁ-fsgs
is from the bedy. Scan the entire body with o Wund".: Lamg.

- Diagram & Diagrarn 8
A
- "
T ; TIP nif LT
AB  Abrasion bF ﬁefmnny FB M5 Mousk Segration PE F‘emhhe i) Tnhmﬁneﬂlusts
& Dile B5 Dy Secrehion IN  Induration OF  Oftver Forogn g Poienrfaf Saliva TE Tendemess
BUY Bum EC Ecchymasis (bruise} W Inciset Wound Mplerivis (describe) SFD(SamplcPeruslmy VIS Vegelston/Sod
45 Conlrot Swab ER Erythema (redness} LA Laceralign Of  Other injury S Sectiod pjury WL Woods Lemp &
OE Osbris Fike FibariHair (describa) SW Swelling
Locator® | Type Deseription Locator # “Fyd, 1 Bescription

i
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iy, ¥Salp, 9nd necx for injury and foreign 11 A

: e g LanG Fadings 17-82030
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO

Subject: TREMONT PHOTO LINE-UP

Related date/time: Apr-21-2017 (Fri.) 1514
During this mvestigation, officers believed [N -ou!d have been responsible for the offense. This
was based on prior conversations officers had with I, «1ich included I
having problems and no longer being a football player at | N | IIIBEI 1h5crefore, I compleied a
photographic line-up of NN hich depicted him in the #2 position.

On 04/21/17, at about 1514 hours, Whﬂ-/as at the Bakersfield Police Department, I
admonished her about the photographic line-up, which she stated she understood. Upon seeing the line-up, she

stated none of the persons depicied in the photograph were responsible for toady's incident.

A copy of the line-up was scanned into the police report.
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Related Attachment(s) - Photographic Lineup/Admonition

Attachment Description: LINEUP NUMBER: 1
Reference Number:

4 5
Photographiclinenp Admonition
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ki i i phphsnrmyothudiﬁhmmmﬁxetypemstyleofﬁxe
photographs. Wﬁenmhavelmkeﬂarm plictos, tefl mic-whisthiet ornot you sés the personwho
scommitted the erfime. Bonekt il wther veittesses Giat yow have or nve wdt identified anyone.

i selpcted namber: Yo .. Sighittere of wiiness/victim:
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BF 1682974

Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up
Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO
Subject: INFO FROM PRESS RELEASE
Related date/time: Apr-21-2817 (Fri.) 1700
Information Provide as the result of the BPD Press Release

On 04/21/17, I received a telephone message from [ NGcNzNGG (CGNNN) ho siated the suspect in the
composite sketch was possibly a subject named "l. Or 04/24/17, I made telephone contact with her
and I learned the following. She suspected the subject in the composite sketch was NI, but she did not

w [ (25t name. She stated I 2s about 30 years old. She described him a biracial male with
hazel eyes. She and her son became familiar with NI about 7 vears ago when [ zttended IR
I Stc stated he displayed some strange behavior, which included always flirting with girls and on one
occasion he entered her vehicle without her permission. She has not secen Il in several years and she did
not know any additional information for him, but that he used to live in the ||| Il Apartments. Based on
there not being any additional identifying information for [l and him being way older than described by the
victim no further follow-up was completed on this information.

On 04/21/17, I received a telephone message from [ EGE _ to contact him. An interview
was completed with him on 04/25/17. He was identified as the father o and he had no
suspect information. Refer io his statement in one of the supplemental reports.

On 04/21/17, 1 received a telepbone message from an unknown female who stated the suspect in the composite
sketch was possible seen near the Altaville, located on Mount Vernon Avenue, but she did not leave a call
back mumber. During this investigation, ] have driven by the area and have not located anyone matching the
description.

On 04/21/17, 1 received a telephone message from ||| (D o stted the suspect in

the composite sketch was possibly [N On 04/24/17, I made telephone contact with him and I -
tearned the following. (N s 2 tcacter ot I:nd about 2 years ago - -
student of his and after high school he believed he heard | ENGNGNG :itcoded . He

had no additional identifying information for ||| | I C=- 04/30/17, 1 was able to 1deniify_
I (MRS [ :tcr, Detective Tipton and I contacted him at his residence (N GG v
conversation with him was digitally recorded and the following is a synopsis of what was learned. I informed
of the investigation and he denied being the person responsible for the assault. Based on his recollection, during
the day of the reported incident he woke up at his residence sometime before 0900 hours. Later that morming, he
telephoned several businesses in an attempt to get prices on tires for his vehicle. He then showed me a video for
that day showing his vehicle getting tires, which had a timestamp of 1242 hours. He also told me that he was a

previous student at | 2nd had also attended | I 1 went on to tell me that he

typically spends all day with his girlfriend (N V'hile speaking with him, I observed his
skin tone, eye color (brown), and his height (6'0") did not match the suspect description provided by the victim.
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At this point, no additional follow-up is needed with || For additional information regarding his
statement, refer to the digitai recording in DIMS.

On 04/21/17, 1 received a telephone message from ||| | | R () o stated a subject matching
the composite sketch was possibly seen in the [JJlliocated on | She stated the subject later entered
a newer white vehicle. As of 04/27/17, 1 have yet to complete any follow-up regarding this information. On
04/30/17, 1 left a message for || GG to contact me.

On 04/21/17, a message was left from | NGTGcNGNGE T o stated the suspect in the composite
sketch was | NG - 04/25/17, 1 made telephone contact with her and I learned the following.
She told she has known of I NN o: som:c time, but had not seen NG i -bout 5
years. Her father, Il s married to NG --- T -« <iocd (o IR
She last recalled NG i ving somewhere near Niles Street, but that few year ago she recalled
him living near Mount Vernon. She also completed a side by side comparison of the photograph of [ I EGzGzGzGNcG
B o bis Facebook account and the composite sketch, which led her to believe [ EENGTNG

was the suspect.

On 04/22/17, 1 received a telephone message from ||| Gz ) o statcd a subject

matching the composite sketch of the suspect was possible someone who frequents "Oildale”. On 04/24/17,1
made telephone contact with her and I learned the following. She is a delivery driver and on occasions she has
seen the subject who matches the description in the area of Roberts Lane and Sequoia Drive behind some brown
older apartments. She stated the subject and his friends are always causing problems in the area. During this
investigation, I have driven by the area and have not observed anyone matching the description.

On 04/22/17, 1 received a telephone message from an NGz GN) o stated the subject matching
the composite sketch of the suspect was | EINGIGIG:NGEGEGE ©: 04/24/17, I made telephone contact with

her and I learned the following. Currently, she is not a resident of California, but about a year ago she became
familiar with || | | 22c she lest saw him in July, 2016 near some motels on Union Avenue. She
also stated [ NNENEEREEEEN - qucnts the area of Crawford Street and Baker Street. At the time, [ ENEEN
I s consuming illegal drugs. She did not want to previde any personal information about herself and
she wanted 1o remain anonymous.

On 04/22/17, I received a telephone message from || G N o stated a subject
matching the composite sketch of the suspect was NN TN O: 04/24/17, I made telephone contact

with her and learned the following. She stated her husband has a cousin who has children from [ INEGTR
B She has not scen NN i bout 2 years and she did niot believe I
ever attended || A sb: did not know NN - 1.rcabouts, but she stated he was

possibly homeless and at one point he was staying in some abandoned apartments on Q Street.

On 04/22/17, 1 received a telephone message from I N (N o stzted a subject matching the
composite sketch of the suspect was possibly | NJJEEl ©On 04/24/17, I made telephone contact with him aad
1 1earned the following. JJJJ s 1oss prevention officer for Il While looking at the Facebook profiles of
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those who have shoplified from Jllihe observed a picture of B :d believes he resembled the suspect
in the composite sketch. [N has no personal information for MR 2nd he has never met him
before. On 04/30/17, 1 conducted follow-up on M nd icarned the following on his Facebook profile
page. | is from Bakersfield, CA, but he is currently residing in Sacarmento, CA. His date of birth
was identified as IINNIEEEE. A records check of him did not reveal any additional information. Photographs

of him showed he was black male with brown eyes. Due to him not matching the suspect description along with
him possibly residing in Sacramento no additional follow-up with him is needed at this time. Photographs of
some of his Facebook content was scanned into this report.

On 04/22/17, 1 received a telephone message from [ AN (NN o stated a subject matching
the composite sketch of the suspect is known to cause problems in the area of her residence (J EEEGzGE
B O:- 04/24/17, 1 made telephone contact with her and I learned the following. She stated a subject
matching the description of the suspect in the composite sketch is commonly seen around her neighborhood
and is known to steal from the residents. On 02/02/17, her neighbor, || NEGTNNGNGE (I
B . - = victin of a vehicle burglary (17-24702), and the loss included some bank information
from I - ol by I 1. the bank informed
her someone had attempted to use her bank information and [ INIINNMMEEE v s shown a photograph of the
person who attempted to use her bank information. [N stated when B ;i a5 shown
the photograph, ||| | EGGEEEE o« I - pcrson depicted in the photograph was the same person
who was causing problems in their neighborhood. _ had no identifying information for the subject
she was referring to. Later, on 04/26/17, T contacted | MM =t hcr residence and there she told me that
she did not believe she could identify the subject who had been causing problems in the area. On 04/25/17,

contact with as made with ||| NN 20 she confirmed I stztcment. [N <2t

after her bank alerted her about someone trying to use her information, she responded to the police department
to report the fraudulent use of her bank information at the GGG
B . 5t <he described having an unpleasant visit with those she tried to report the information

to so she ultimately left without doing so. On 04/27/17, I made contact with || | | | GGcNENG
ooy I ) o confirmed NN «t:icment and she told

me that she would make a request in an attempt to get mentioned photographs of the person who tried to use
B i ooion. On 05/03/17, M provided me with two photographs. One of the
photographs depicted a Black Male Adult with a possible mustache. The male was wearing a beanie, large black
sunglasses, and 2 dark jacket. The photograph had a date of 02/02/2017 and the time of 0550 hours. The second
photograph depicted the same adult male, but another subject, who appears to be a bald, light complexed, male
is seen standing behind the first male subject. The date of the photograph is also 02/02/2017 and the time was at
0551 hours. Both photographs are taken from the ATM located outside of the bank. The two photographs were
attached to this report. At this time, the identities of the two males are not yet know, but this information will be
sent to the Burglary Unit so additional follow-up can be completed in an attempt to identify those depicted in the

photographs.

On 04/22/17, 1 received a telephone message from a male subject (]l o stated he had information
about a subject who matched the description of the suspect in the composite sketch. On 04/23/17,1 made
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telephoned him, but there was no answer and the telephone was not equipped to accept a voicemail. On
04/27/17,1 again telephoned the number, but got no response.

On 04/23/17, 1 received a telephone message from | ) <o siated she had information
about a subject who matched the description of the suspect in the composite sketch. On 04/23/17, I made
telephone contact with her and I leaned the following. On 04/21/17, she observed a subject who looked sumilar
to the suspect in the composite sketch near the 900 block of Water Street. She stated the subject appeared "out of
place”. At the time, the subject was seen walking by a recycling center and gas station in the area. On 04/25/17, 1
contacted ||t ber residence (NS V" :ilc speaking with her, she stated she would not be
able to identify the person she observed through a photographic line-up. Based on the information she provided,
as well as a statement that was obtained fom || j QNN i 2ppcars she was possibly talking about him. This
was based on what she said and [ stating that he was in the area. At this time, | is not a suspect. Refer
to the supplement report of [l statement for further. Also on that day, I went to the | NI N
B :2d viewed video surveillance. Upon doing so, T observed several subjects walking eastbound on
Water Street from River Boulevard, but based on the distance between the roadway from the business the faces of
those in the video could not be made out and I did not observe anyone that matched the suspect's description. No
additional foliow-up is needed with this information.

On 04/23/17, 1 received a teiephone message from a person (I MMlll) 1o stated two twin brothers, [}
and | atched the description of the suspect in the composite sketch. On 04/24/17, 1 telephoned
the person, but there was no answer and the telephone was not equipped to accept a voicemail. On 04/30/17, 1
again telephone the number listed, but received no answer. On 04/30/17, Detective Tipton and I went to Il
B (Do, o contacted the mother, [Nl 2nd informed of the investigation. While
speaking with her, she informed us [ NNNEEEIl h2s been in the Monterey, CA since 04/15/17. Regarding

, we spoke to him and he stated during the day of the incident he went to school in the morning
and that he was not responsible for the incident on 04/21/17. Upon seeing I 1 observed he bad
long hair, facial hair, and brown eyes, which did not match the description of the suspect. I also learned |||}
I 12 ¢ very long hair and the photographs of him did not match the description of the suspect. At fhus time,
no additional follow-up is needed with this information. For further information regarding the above statements,
refer to the digital recording in DIMS.

On 04/23/17, 1 received a telephone message form | NG| N o stated a subject who
lived in the area of Colurnbus Street matched the description of the suspect in the composite sketch. As of

04/27/17, 1 have not completed any follow-up regarding that information. On 04/30/17, I made telephone contact
with [ NSNS =< | learned the following. She believed a subject, who she could only identify as I
matched the description of the suspect in the composite sketch. She believed Il was between 25 - 26 years
old and she became familiar with [N when he was a student a1 [ NEJJENEEEE +~hcre she once taught. She
told me b ad 2 brother named "JJJf and she tast recalled I iving in blue duplex apartment located
on the corner of Columbus Street and Haley Street. She last saw [Jjabout 1 year ago near the IR 10cated
on Columbus Street, and he was usually seen riding a skateboard. Furthermore, she stated she did not believe it
was within ]Il character to do what was alleged in the press release, but nonetheless she wanted to provide
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officers with the information. Later, I attempted to locate the apartment complex she had mention, but I was not
successful. Due to the limited information, it appears no additional police follow-up is needed with [ ENGER

On 04/24/17, 1 made telephone contact with Probation Officer [ | BN ) . - - 10ld me a
probationer assigned to him, || | | |GGGz ). h-d isformed him that over the weekend police were
at his residence. He believed the probationer told him that he was involved in a burglary, but he was not sure

if | v 25 rclated o this case as | N 2opcass to match the description of the suspect

in the composite sketch. || - :cnds school at INNENENG_GGEGEGGE. L resides o IEIEGE
B s of 04/27/17, ] have yet to conduct any follow-up regarding the information. On 05/05/17, I made
telephone contact with ||| Gl oothe:, N T uring the morning of the reported incident,
she stated her son was with her. The description she provided of her son was being 5'5"/Slim Build/Short Black
Hair/Brown Eyes. Later, on 05/06/17, I spoke to ||| NGNGB0 s:cotther, B =14 he told me that
I v o< v ith bim almost the entire day during the day of the reported incident. During the day of

the reported incident, he picked up ||| G o I - =bout 0900 hours. The two then
drove to a few places and they later arrived to a storage facility to move some things out. | NN stated he
had the needed documentation to show |||} JEEEEE +2s +ith him. He was told to keep the documentation in
case it was needed at a later time. At this time, no additional follow-up is needed with the information.

On 04/25/17, 1 received a telephone call from || EEGEG G 2 | [camed the following.

On 04/21/17, she was outside her residence (I - 2 subject, who she described as a dark
complexed Hispanic male asked her if she would be willing to sell her vehicle. She stated the subject was driving
an older dark blue, "beat-up", Suburban that was also occupied by an unknown male subject. She told the
subject she was interested in selling her vehicle and he wrote down his name, |} and telephone number
S - - 2pcr, which he gave to her and told her to call him if she did in fact decide to sell her
vehicle. She no longer had the paper however, believes the encounter was odd and the subject may have looked
like the suspect in the composite sketch. She stated she would possibly be able to identify the subject if seen
again. Asof 04/27/17, I have not done any follow-up with information.

On 04/25/17, I received a telephone message from ||| | R (SN +~1.o stated a subject who matches
the description of the suspect in the composite sketch is seen in the downtown area and the subject lives in the
Rosedale area. As of 04/27/17, T have yet to conduct follow-up with this information. On 05/04/17, I telephoned
the number, but the message read the owner of the telephone was not accepting any calls.

On 04/25/17, 1 received a telephone call from || TGzG:OEEEE o stated his neighbor, |Gz
B, r<scoble the suspect description in the composite sketch, but that it was probably not his neighbor. As of
04/27/17, 1 have vet to conduct any follow-up regarding the information. On 05/04/17, I telephoned the number,
but there was no answer the message stated the "Verizon" customer was not accepting calls.

On 04/24/17, T received information from | lll +bo is employed by the NG
She communicated that Officer Richard Ruiz worked at || N | EEIIEEEEE i 2012 and he recalled a previous
student, ||| | N | (), matched the description of the suspect in the composite sketch. In 2012,
I - iciress was identified as NN s tclcphone number was

also identified as || | | I A5 of 04/27/17, 1 have yet to complete any follow-up regarding the information.
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On 04/30/17, an attempt was made to locate || 2t tvo of his listed addresses (N
. During the follow-up, it was leamned | NENNEE + 25 not cxist, and
contact was made with the resident of [ N | EEIEEIE bt he stated he did not know ||| .
Il 12s another listed address at but as of 04/30/17 no attempt has been made to contact
him at that address. On 05/03/17, { went to [ | | NN Thcre. | contacted [N iczd,
I - his cousin, . 254 1 leaned the following. The two stated | R ed

at the residence, but that he had been working out of California since the beginning of April. The two also

told me the suspect depicied in the photographic line-up did not resemble || i | instrocted the two to
have | conioct me and they stated they would. Later, I received a telephone call from || N NN
He provided a similar statement as his girlfriend and cousin. Except that he had left California on 04/16/17

and had his flight schedule document to show he was not in California. He works for || | 9 } N
Bl He also denied being involved in the reported incident. For additional information regarding the above
conversations, refer to the digital recording in DIMS. I looked at || I Czlifornia Department of Motor
Vehicles photograph and observed he had a medium complexion and brown eves, which is different then what
the victim had described. At this time, no additional follow-up is need with this information.

Information Provided from the BPD Communication Center

On 04/22/17, the police department received a telephone call (]l for 2 person who did not want
to be identified. Regardless, he stated the subject who matches the description of the suspect in the composite
skeich frequents the northeast are of town, Wenatchee/Harmony, Dana/Crest, the [JJj on University, and 2
business identified as 'l Also, that the subject "squats" in vacant residences in the area of Columbus
and Mount Vernon Avenue. Furthermore, he stated the subject is usually wearing a redshirt, but recently he
observed the subject in a blue shirt with a "fresh hair cut". On 04/25/17, I made telephone contact with the
above person and learned the following. He identified the subject he was referring to as a | N[ NEEGEGN' -
He believes [ NNEGEGNGG o - . D st I - 20 uncle name [l

He told me there was a Grey Honda Civic (Il parked at the residence. He also stated [N
and his associates come out at night, and he last saw | N [N NNNGEGEGEGEN = fow days ago. Also, IR
usually gets around by riding a bicycle. In the end, the person still did not wish to be identified. As of
04/27/17, I have not completed any additional follow-up regarding this information.

On 04/22/17, the police department received a telephone cali from a | EKGczNE S . (- siatcd

the composite sketch of suspect was [ I NGNGB 22-23 vears old). Furthermore, he stated ||| KGNl s
a transient and his family owned a gas station located on Edison Highway. The names of the family he provided

were L . o- B On 04/25/17, 1 left him a message to contact me, but as of 04/27/17 he has yet
to return my telephone call. This information was similar to what the victim's stepfather, ||  GGcNG Had
provided. For additional information about what I iearned from: |} B rfcr to the supplement report
with his statement under "Parent Follow-up”. Contact with this 1/p 1s still needed.

On (4/23/17, the police department received information that N NN SN :tched the
description of the suspect in the composite sketch and that | GGG scd o attend |G -

of 04/27/17, 1 have not completed any follow-up regarding the information. On 04/30/17, Detective Tipton and
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1 went to [ NN e we contacted NN I o vas intoxicated,
denied any involvement in incident that occurred on 04/21/17. | dcscribed having problems with
several others and suspected those individuals were attempting to get him trouble. He could not really recall
what he did on 04/21/17, but he stated he would typically wake up at about 0900 hours and be at work at about
1000 hours. However, a couple of weeks ago he was fired from his employer. He also mentioned he had been
living at the residence with his wife, but that she moved out several weeks ago and when she left she took their
vehicle with her. | 125 some similar characteristics as the suspect. For example, he was 5'7", he was
a light complexed black male, and he had green eyes. However, he did not have distinct moles. Regardless, at
this time no additional follow-up is needed with the information. For further information regarding his statement,
refer to the digital recording in DIMS.

On 05/01/17, 1 received a telephone call from ||| G (N -1 | lcamed the following. He
informed me the suspect in the composiie sketch resenmibled someone who he knew only as "Il He stated
B 254 to work at the "gym" on Dr. Martin Luther King Boulevard a few years ago. He described I as
being about 20 - 23 Years Old, 5'10', Slim Build, Medium Complexed, Black Hair, and Brown Eves. || il
B2 no additional information regarding [l Based on the victim being certain that the suspect had
green or hazel eyes, it appears no additional follow-up is needed at this time with the information.
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Related Attachment(s) - Photo
Attachment Description: PHOTOS FROM —

Reference Number:
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Related Attachment(s) - Miscellaneous

Attachment Description: FACEBOOK SCREENSHOTS
Reference Number:
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Related Text Page(s)
Document: Investigater Follow Up
Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO
Subject: COMPOSITE SKETCH
Related date/time: Apr-21-2017 (Fri.) 1757
On 04/21/17, at about 1757 hours, I arrived t residence 2 There,

escribed the suspect as having a medium build and weighing about 2001bs. I also showed
_ e composite skeich that she had early accomplished with the assistance of Crime Scene Unit
Technician J. Lee. 1 aske(-f the sketch resemble the suspect from the incident and she stated

the composite sketch of the suspect did match that of the suspect in today's incident.

Later, a Bakersfield Police Department Press Release was accomplished.

For additional information regarding—ibove statement, tefer to the digital recording in

DIMS.
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Related Attachment(s) - Miscellanecous

Attachment Description: SKETCH
Reference Number:

*** The attached file cannot be included in this hardcepy, ***
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO
Subject: KIMBERLY /2921 HALEY ST
Related date/time: Apr-21-2017 (Fri) 1807

On 04/21/17, at about 1807 hours, Detective Wimbish and I went tem
I i 2» siternpt to speak to her father, who was later identified as . When we arrived,

we observed a black BMW parked on the roadway; facing norithbound. As we approached the residence, we
were greeted by“ad her mother, NN ] cxplained to them why we

1ad some

were there and _ stated [l did not reside there, but tha

information.

ing Wmtatement. This morning, about (725 hours, she observee-
alking in front her residence. Later, at about 0735 hours, and while standing outside near the front

door of her residence, she observe alking alongside a male subject, Who-

scribed as a:
Dark Complexed Hispanic Male/18 Years O1d/5'9"/Skinny Build

wearing:

Red Hooded Shirt or Sweatshirt/ Blue "Basketbali” Short
walk near vehicle:

Black/Older/"Dusty™

rked a few residences north of her residence. When she observed the two, she stated

and dude was speaking on a cellular telephone. At one point, while the two were near .
elieved she observed the suspect motion towards the open passenger side
window of the vehicle, which led her to believe the subject was speaking to someone in the vehicle, but she did
not know whether anyone was inside the vehicle.

Based on wha bserved, she believed the male subject was helpin
and at one point she observe \ residence. . '
ﬁn the subject continued to walk behind ‘but the subject then turned back to the

| an into her residence, she did not observe
eturn to where subject was, but at one point she did observe—mother exi

residence.
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“1& us she then entered her residence, when her father arrived she no longer observed
e black vehicle and she did not know if the male subject left in the vehicle. dtated she
left the residence at about 0743 hours and she does not know whether her father was there to witness the vehicle

leaving from the area.

did not think much of what she had observed, but today after school ended a friend of

hers showed her a "report™ about something happening near her residence and based on what she had read and
observed she concluded something had happened %ob

—tﬁd not get a good look of the subject's face that she observed in the morning, but she
believed she would still be able to identify him if seen again.

tated this morning she did not hear or see anything, but that when
returned to the residence after sch old her what she had observed.

For additional information regarding the above statements, refer to DIMS.
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Supplemental Report
Author: 1331 - FUTIHARA, RYAN
Subject: DEEJANE MOORE
Related date/time: Apr-22-2017 (Sat.} 1157
On Saturday 4/22/2017 at 0801 hours, I was dispatched to IIIIIIEIEGEMEEEEGE

regarding & subject who possibly had supplemental information to a case.

When I arrived on scene I spoke with I 1< reporting party.
B -:vised there is a female subdect, I +c frequently
walks up and down his street. | zcvised M 1ived one street to the

west of his residence at [N -

B 2cvised approximately two wesks age, I had approached him in his
front yard asking if he has seen a black male subject. M acvised
Bl sioved him a picture a young, light complexion, black male with moles
on his face. I z3vised when he saw the news report about the sexual
assault; the description reminded him of the picture | showed him.

I responded to NG o zttempt to contact [ at the
residence. At the residence, I -1 .sv<cred the door. [ advised
B i3 not live there anymore, but she did live with them at one time.

B ocvised MM lived ac I but Still
fregquents the area around NG

I responded to NN o attempt to contact .

There wasg no answer at the residence.

No further information.
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Related Text Page(s)
Document: Investigator Follow Up
Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO
Subject: PARENT FOLLOW-UP /TAYLOR 1.D.
Related date/time: Apr-23-2017 (Sun.) 1130
On 04/23/17, at about 1130 hours, I spoke to | NNNNGgeNR. v is the stepfather o
at the Bakersfield Police Department, located at 1601 Truxtun Avenue. Our conversation with her was digitally
recorded and the following is a synopsis of what was learned.

I ;. his family have been residing at_‘or about 6 years. During the day of
offense, [N - the residence at about 0500 hours and he did not observe anything suspicious
prior to leaving.

On 04/22/17, |} :<:<ived information from a friend who he only identified as . He
stated [ communicated with him over social media and informed him that ||| I ~=2tched

the composite sketch of suspect. - learned of this information from his uncle, "JJjif’. According to
IS . W ol him that [ had informed hiun N s<d to live near Vale
Street and | s koown to cause problems. | - <o had the name of "green

eves". NN - so lcarned [ - iamily that owned a gas station on Edison
Highway. The gas station was described as being near the post office. Additionally, | GGz

learned || possibly had family residing in Arvin as well as in the area of South H Street and
White Lane. NN did not have any additional contact information for [}

Regarding the above information that /NG --J provided, on 04/22/19, the police department
received almost the same information from a || N O . During this investigation, I
have attempted to make telephone contact with ||| | BBl tvt be did not answer and a telephone message
was left for him to contact me. '

Upon leamning of this information, | N N N =5 2b'e to access [ NG F2c-bo0k

account to obtain a photograph of then showed [INNGNGNGNGNGNGEGEGEGE
pe photographs. When observed the photograph of || N
she stated the person depicted in the photograph looked "pretty much” like the person responsxble for

the incident.

I v od e the NN © - c<book account ’_* from his cellular
telephone and he identified the photograph of | NN - he shared wit: |GG -d

I later took digital photographs of what | NI 2 identified to me, which I
later submitted to DIMS,

I st he hos never seon NN - - orco. NN - so

informed me that he learned someone matching the description of the suspect in the composite had been causing
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problems in the area, which included a robbery at the [ tocated o IR - -cords

check revealed that incident occurred on 04/19/17 and it was reported under case number 17-86338. During that
incident a:

Black Male, 20-30 years old, 5'5"-5'6", Thin Buiid, Short "buzz cut" Hair Style,
Grey polo shirt, blue jeans, taitoos on both arms, unshaven,

took money from a male victim and the suspect later fled in a:

tan or copper colored vehicle, 4 doors, no front plate, paper rear plate,
tape on back window

At the time of the initial investigation, no video surveillance was located.

Lastly, |NNENEEN i ored me that his friend, who he only identified as "[Jj° told him that 2
subject matching the description of the suspect in composite sketch was seen near the area of River Boulevard

and Water Street at a gas station during the day of the offense. That same information was provided by Il
I oz 04/22/17 and follow-up was completed on 04/25/17, but no video surveillance of the subject was
located. .

I - told to share ani new i’ﬁiormaﬁon he learned with the police department and to not

show any other photograph to f any poténtial suspects, which he stated he understood.

Next, I spoke to B Ou- conversation was also digitally recorded and the following is a
- synopsis of what was learned. '

dav of the incident, || EGNGNGG st Peﬁ the residence at about
C

eturned shortly before the 9-1-1 was made, which was at 0752 hours. When

ived, | NG v - : irside the residence at which time she heardE
JW:obbing and knocking on the front door of the residence. | :»swered the door and
as she opened the door. ran past her at which time || N EJNEEEEE -skcd her what had

happened, but W did not tell her anything.

past her, |GG o
bedroom. NNIEIEIGNGgN (4o obscrved get an unknown item for the bedroom an

en waiked out of the bedroom. As this was occurring, [ GGG < 2sking
guestons, bu did not answer any of the questions. [INGTGNGNGEGEGEG :icd

then exited the residence through the front door, and when she did._—ocked
the door behind her.

After
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I o1 e that she was not able to follow utside because she was caring
for her younger child, but she called out for her old daughter to wake up. Her daughter woke up, but her daughter
needed to use the restroom before she could care for her sibling. At that point, NN coked .
out the kitchen window and she observed ive an unknown item fo the suspect. When she
observed the two, they were standing to the front of residence. (NN
then observed the suspect walk northbound at a fast pace.

N :icd then returned to the residence at which time
informed her of some of the things that had happened her. This include
suspect was "going to hurt" her, that he had tried to "violate" her, and that the suspect had a
hearing this, |GGG -2 out of the residence, but by the time she got to the front of her residence
she no longer observed the suspect, and she believed the suspect continuned walking northbound.

_ told me that she did not get a good look of the suspect because of the way the hood of his
sweatshirt was covering his head.

Sometime after the incident, stated she and her family spoke to—t
which time g informed them of what they had observed.
I o informed me that her sister, "JJJlI', bad sent her information over social media that

the person matching the composite sketch of the suspect was 2 " | | NEEEEEER 1o also went by the name

of "green eyes”. I 25 not able to provide me with ] tclepbone number, but that she
would have ] contact me. As of 04/26/17, I have yet to hear from [}

I o)d me that she was not present When—)vas shown the photograph of
] i

For additional information regarding the above statements, refer to the digital recording'in DIMS.
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO
Subject: VICTIM F/U & LINE-UP OF TAYLOR
Related date/time: Apr-23-2017 (Sun.) 1249

On 04/23/17, at about 1249 hours, I spoke twt the Bakersfield Police Department, located at
1601 Truxtun Avenue. My interview with her was digitally recorded and the following is a synopsis of what was

learned.

During the day of the incident, When_was walking to the bus stop. she stated she had removed
a piece of gum from her person and was eating it. This was consistent wi _ ' statement
about seeing b eating an unknown item as

watched alk by her house.

Iso recalled telling the nurse who performed the sexual assault exam on her person that

the suspect that provided her with oral sex, but not tell me. tated she remember that
occurring when she spoke to the nurse and not when she was talking to me. Regardless, she said afterthe suspect
had removed his finger from her vagina the suspect tried to place his penis inside her vagina, but he was not
successful. She believes the suspect provided her with oral sex in order to make it "easier” for him to have sex
with her. She stated the suspect provided her with oral sex for about 3 to 5 seconds and after ke did he again

attempted to place his penis inside her vagina, but again he was not successful.

—Was also sure about observing |GG «<hicle being parked in front of
P residence, but she was not sure whether [ NG ~ 25 ivside the vehicle,
ut she aiso recalled the suspect 1ookmg over to IINININIGEEEER chicle. :

Iso stated she observe the suspect fleeing northbound from the area and she suspects her -
mother was not able to see the suspect when her mother exited the residence because her mother was towards
the front of the residence. In that area, she stated it is difficult for one to see over the "hill” and where she was
standing, which was at a higher elevation, she was able to see the suspect walking away.

Regarding GG tated [ 1 been sending her
photographs of possible suspect, on 04/22/17, at about 1100 hours, [ NGNGNGNGNGE <o ber 2

Wnﬁ: that "looked" like the suspect. There was no name attached to the photograph that

bserved. tated when she first observed the suspect, he did not have

the hood of his sweatshirt over his head. The Eicture of NG - 2lmost the same hair, moles,

eyes, and lips as the suspect. stated she was bout "80 to 70" percent sure the photograph she
observed was that of the suspect.

Earlier, I had accomplished a photographic line-up of | N EINIEEEEEE +1ich depicted him in the number 4
position. I admonished her about the photograph line-up, which she stated she understood. After looking at the
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line-up for a little over a minute, aid she did not know, but pointed at photograph number 4
and said, "this one looks like him 1m a wav" I had ircle number 4 and to write down what
she said, which she did. *tated the person depicted in photograph number 4 looked like the
suspect because of his eyes and lips. However, it did notlook like the suspect because the person depicted in
photograph number 4 had facial hear and no moles. Though this photograph of ||| | N N NN did ot

show his moles clearly, there are other photographs of | M '1crc one can see scars and moles
on his face.

The photographic line-up was scanned into the report and later booked into the Bakersfield Police Department
Property Room as evidence. !

Later, as shown the photograph of || -0 his Facebook account and she
identified the photograph as the one she was shown.

also told me that she recalled the suspect having a low and deep voice. She also did not
believe the suspect lived on the streets because the suspect did not have a dirty appearance.

as told not to look at any additional photographs unless shown by me, which she stated she

understood.

Told her not see look at any additional photographs and she stated she understood.

For additional information regardjng'- statement, refer to the digital recording in DIMS.
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Related Attachment(s) - Photo

Attachment Description: PHOTO LINE-UP TAYLOR
Reference Number:

Phofograpiic Lineup Aduionition

fnamzutimmingwshuwycuagrmpof‘pﬁmgmpﬁs ‘f‘hxsgtwpﬁfpﬁoﬁographsmnyormayno‘t
sofitHin o pletine of he persor who Sombiited the érime now being Kieép:in mind thathitic
styles, boards, and mustaches iy sisily be chasiged. Also, 'phoingrapﬁs"may not slways deplct thidrue
somplexion ofia person — it may'be Tighter or derker than shown in the photo. Pay no sitention torany

. mnrkifves or ninmiber it iy sppedr oo the photos-orany other differences in the type or style of the

! photographs. When you have looked at-all thepfiotos, teil nwwheﬁm«mymmthepmwho

eotiniified He crime. Dot tell other witnesses:fimtyoniy

T urilerstind this u:'lmulitwn

.-‘MWMNMMPQ B ey 4

Tuclected natgriber:. Sigiwtore of witness'vickn:
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Related Attachment(s) - Photographic Lineup/Admonition

Attachment Description:
Reference Number:

DO CAL-PHOTO LRNE-UP DETAILS " Pagelof]

CALPHOTO LINE-UP
You have 3 BRages i your Line-up.
Frve Y0 SHEF up o 12. a0, ¥ Ou MY SIS iInage positions.
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Fellow Up
Author: 1163 - TIPTON, ANDREW
Subject: SART KIT

Related date/timé: Apr-24-2017 (Mon.)

On 04-24-17, Detective Wimbish #729 responded to the Kern County SART Center, 1524 27th Street. Detective
Wimbish contacted FNS J. Cooper and seized the following items: victim SART evidence kit, SART report,
SART disc, and SART bloed kit. Detective Wimbish transported the iterns to the Bakersfield Police Department

were [ took custody of the evidence.

The items were marked with the namp case #17-82030. I conducted a records check which
revealed the items were incorrectly marked case #17-82030. The correct case mumber was 17-87841. I corrected

the case number on the items and booked them into the BPD Property Room as evidence.
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Authoi: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO

Subject: TAGGER STATEMENT

Related date/time: Apr-24-2017 (Mon.) 1337
On 04/24/17, at 0754 hours, the police department received a telephone call from a person reporting that a subject
matching the description of the suspect in composite sketch was in the area of Mount Vernon and Christmas Tree

Lane.

While in the area, officers made contact with . Ispoke to Officer Patino who
stated NN :i: maich the description of the suspect in the composite sketch, which included

I - c:ring = red sweatshirt however, he also stated | NN 124 brown colored

eyes. During Officer Patino's investigation, he learned ||| N 22 warrants for his amrests and
was booked into the Kern County Jail, located at 1415 Truxtun Avenue. Prior to booking
for his warrants, Officer Patino took photograph of ||| GG

Later, at about 1337 hours, 1 contacted | N NN +ilc he was still in custody. Our conversation was

digitally recorded and the following is a synopsis of what was learned.

I informed | vy 1 +2s contacting him. Prior to asking him any questions pertaining to this
investigation, I read advised him of his Miranda rights from my department issued Miranda card and he stated he
understood his rights.

- denied any mvolvement in the reported incident. During the day of the reported incident,
woke up at this residence (I NG so:ctime in the late afternoon.
Later, he went to recycle cans near the area of Water Street and River Boulevard. Then he hung out with his
girlftiend and daughter.

I < i i e resides at the residence with his grandmother, || N NEGNGTcNGE TS,
and he stated he never attended — He identified his girlfriend as " G-

T asked NN | .- would provide me with a buccal sample and he stated he would. Ithen
collected || GGG ©uccal sample, which I later booked into the Bakersfield Police Department

Property Room as evidence.
For additional information regarding | NNEEEEEEEN ::t-mcnt, refer to the digital recording in DIMS.

While speaking with ||| N | | EEE. 1 obscrved ke was a light colored black male subject. However, he
did not match the age of the suspect nor did he have green or hazel eyes. ould later state

the suspect had short hair, and ||| EGNENENGEGEGE t2ir vas very Ioag Based on those factors, at this time no
additional follow-up with be conducted involving
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO

Subject: DNA APROVAL FORMS

Related date/time: Apr-25-2017 (Tue.) 1100
On 04/25/17, the Kern Regional Crime Laboratory approved the contents of the victim's sexual assault exam to
be analyzed. The approval was from Garett Sugimoto who is the DNA Technical Lead Criminalist of the crime
lat A completed a lab request to have the contents analyzed for DNA, which I later provided to the Bakersfield
Police Department Property Room.
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Related Attachment(s) - Kern County Lab Request

Attachment Description: DJIMENEZ/DNA APPROVAL FORMS

Reference Number:

1 - Eep——
H
i

KRCL - 188, ECU - Request for Anafysis
Qualtrax: }D: 4055° '
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO
Subject: ROBERT STATEMENT /2921 HALEY
Related date/time: Apr-25-2017 (Tue.) 1700

On 04/25/17, 1 made telephone contact with . I s i iather of
dﬁn{l he is neighbor. Qur conversation was digitally recorded and

the following is a synopsis of what I learned.

During the day of the incident, at about 0700 hours, NN 1-1 Lis residence (G

Sometime later, which was at about 0746 hours, he returned to the residence to take his children to school.
When he arrived to the front of the residence, he did observe alk past his vehicle and
towards her residence, but he did not really pay any aitention to his surroundings because he was looking at some
papers while waiting for his children to exit the residence.

I :ic when bis children entered the vehicle, NN informed him that
ing and she wanted to check o but (.

she had observe.
hanged her mind at which time he drove away from the area.

told me after initially seein, he did not see her walk back towards
his vehicle. He also could not tell whether vas crying when he observed her. While in the

arca, | NN cid not observe anything susiicious. However, when he was driving away from the

residence he observed who he believed wa family outside of her residence.

For additiopal information regarding ||| NI s::tcment, refer to the digital recording in DIMS.
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO
Subject: LINE UP W/ KIMBERLY
Related date/time: Apr-25-2017 (Tue.) 1754

On 04/25/17, at about 17354 hours, I c@aﬁ her residence to show her a
photographic line-up which depicted in the mumber 6 position. Prior to showing her the

line-up, I admonished her about the photographic line-up, which she stated she understood.

Initially, whe observed the line-up she did not identify anyone and said, "none".
Later, when she was mstrcted to sign the line-up she pointed at the person depicted in the #1 position and said,
"maybe".

I hanght down what she said about pointing at the person depicted in the #1 position
and had her sign the line-up. A copy of the line-up was scanned to this report and the line-up was booked into
the Bakersfield Police Department Property Room as evidence.

For additional information regarding the above conversation, refer to the digital recording in DIMS.

. Additional follow-
ted the suspect was a light
description of the suspect and not
Fdescription of the suspect was that of a dark complexed

' picture in the line-up because he did appear to have
‘had described.

The perso ought was a "maybe" was
up with him was not completed because he is Hispanic and;
skin black male. I completed the line-up based on;
that o
Hispanic male. I was able to include
the appropriate skin tone of what
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Related Attachment(s) - Photographic Lineup/Admonition

Attachment Description: LINEUP NUMBER: 2
Reference Number:

Page 2of &
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vipfitain e pietire of e W eomiitted fhe crimenow being investigated. Keep inmikd that.
haiirstyles, Beacds, and moustachss nay be easily changed. Also, photographs mey not afways depiet the
mmmptmonnfapmn it may be lighter or darker thar shown in the photo, Pay o attention 1o
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 824 - ONESKY, LANCE

Subject: CANVASS

Related date/time: Apr-26-2017 (Wed.) 1147 _
On 4/21/17 at 0945 hours, I was in the Special Victim's Unit office at the Bakersfield Police Station, when
Officer PATINO briefed me and Detective ESGUERRA #1025 regarding the investigation prior to that time.
Refer to Officer PATINO for further details regarding his investigation. Detective ESGUERRA requested that
Detective TIPTON #1163 and I coordinate with the officers regarding canvassi ¢ area where this occurred.
At 1030 hours, Detective TIPTON and I responded to the 2900 block of ﬂvﬁere we spoke with Senior
Officer MOE, Officer A. GARCIA, and Officer KNOTT, who advised vus of their canvass of the areca. They
said that Lab Technician JUANITA LEE had already come and photographed the scene. Refer to those officers'
reports for further details. . ‘ 7

Officer PATINO directed us to the east alley o behind [, +1tich was the location that
was identified as where the sexual assault occurred, which was the second house south of Vanderbilt Dr. Officer
PATINO also directed us to the northeast cormer o ¥ and Vanderbilt Dr., on the sidewalk, as being

the location where the suspect initially contacte: ' I observed the path from that location

to the rear of |l 25 paved. Detective TIPTON and I later used a tape measure to determine the
approximate distance from. the location where the suspect contacte ¥ where the sidewalk
starts, to the location behind ||| . vhere she was sexually assaulted is 240 feet. T observed the rear
of the residences between those two locations have walls to the rear of them, which would limit a potential
witness from seeing them in pass through that portion of the alley. I also observed there was a short driveway

to the rear of | . +1ich was recessed from the alley and that driveway was concealed from anyone
looking down the alley. Near that driveway, was a chain link fence, with boards against the fence, which would
prevent anyone who was at the residence or back yard of | 5o being able to see the area where
this incident occurred. I looked on that paved driveway and I could not locate any evidence that appeared

to be related to this case. I photographed the area to the rear of I 214 ] later downloaded those
photographs into DIMS. Iused the odometer ofmy vehicle (vehicle #5221) to determine the distance from the
rear of NG . v§cr as sexually assaulted to her residence (—, where
she said the suspect walked with her, was 0.2 miles.

I contacted |GG - B . +1ich is two houses south of! Pesidence and

I t01d me that on 4/21/17 from 0730 to 0800 hours, she and her three year old grandson were the only
people who were home. She said she stayed inside of her residence and she did not notice anyone in the area.

I observed the residence at || . vhich was three houses away fro | sidence had
cameras to the front of it, but those cameras did not likely cover the area o ¥ residence, based

on the direction the cameras were pointed. That yard was fenced in with a dog m the yard, which prevented me

from approaching the residence. I left my business card in the mail box and || NENEEEEE <-id shc would
ask her son to ask the resident at | NN to call me. The resident from that address never called me. On
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4/25/17, 1 made phone contact witH{f} sor, [N o s2id he spoke with his
neighbor at [IEEEIEGEGzGE ( who told him that the cameras on his residence did not work.

I (o e that this neighbor's, who he only knew as "[JJJiif. phone number is [N
On 4/25/17, 1 lefi a voice message on that phone number, which had a voice mail greeting for [ EGczcNN
I 5ot oy voice message has not been refurned. An RMS record check showed that || NEGTGTNTNGEGEG

lives at [N

Detective TIPTON and I canvassed the area from the 2000 block oo the atiey behind NN
Il and we were unable to locate any cameras that had not already been checked by me, Detective TIPTON, or
the other officers who canvassed the area. Refer to Detective TIPTON and the other officer's reports for further
details of the canvassing of the area.

After we finished canvassing that area, Detective TIPTON and I circulated the area, including the area of the
- D - v c were unable to locate anyone who matched the suspect description in this
case. Detective TIPTON and I contacted I Ass<t Protection Agent NG | orovided my
business card to I 2nd I asked her to call me if she sees a black male, wearing a red hooded sweatshirt
and blue gym shorts, who was the suspect in a sexual assault that was being investigated. Without telling her
anything else, she told me she sees a subject who matches that description regularly in the parking lot of that
B Shc said he usually asks people for money in the parking lot and he does not enter the store. She said
she saw him on 4/21/17 at about 0930 hours in the _parkia:;g lot, wearing a red hooded sweatshirt, but
she did not know what color his shorts were. At that time, she contacted him in person and told him to leave,

which he did without incident. She said the exterior [NlMllll cameras are of poor quality and he would not have
been able to have been seen on the store video, unless someone used the zoom-in camera function on him, which

was not done. [ further described that male as a

BM 19-25, 6'0, 145, light compléxion, "poofy™ afro hair, unknown color eyes, red hooded sweatshirt,
unknown color shorts ' |

. S/
and she said she could recognize him if she saw him again. [l s2id she would call me or the Bakersfield
Police Commumications Center 1f she sees him in the future.

Refer to Detective ESGUERRA's report for further details regarding his investigation of this case.
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Other Agency Reps (template)
Author: 824 - ONESKY, LANCE

Subject: OTHER AGENCY REPS

Related dateftime: Apr-26-2017 (Wed.) 1151
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO

Subject: GPS PAROLE AND PROBATION

Related dafe/time: Apr-26-2017 (Wed.) 1310
During this investigation, I commmunicated with Kern County Probation Supervisor A. Baameur and with Parole
Officer K. Ross to inquire whether any probationer or parolee with an ankle monitor was 1n the area of where
the incident took place. After concluding their research, the two informed me that their records did not reflect
anyone in the area before, during, or after the incident.
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up
Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO
Subject: OTHER AGENCY REPS
Related dateftime: Apr-27-2017 (Thu.) 1621
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO

Subject: MOORE FOLLOW-UP

Related date/time: Apr-30-2017 (San.) 1216
On 04/30/17, Detective Tipton and I made contact with Izt ber residence (NN i c:der
to conduct follow-up regarding Officer Fujihara supplemental report. When we contacted her, she was very
uncooperative and she refused to open the security screen door. Regardless, she was shown the press release
related to this case and he stated she was not familiar with anyone matching the description of the suspect in the
composite sketch. She was told about the information that had been provided to the police department about her
possibly having a photograph of someone her telephone that matched the description of the suspect and she stated
the information was false. She stated she does not date any black males and had not additional information to
provide us. Previously [Nl had also telephoned the police to state she had no information about what was

being mentioned about her.
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO

Subject: SUSPECT STATEMENT

Related date/time: May-11-2017 (Thu.) 1728
On 05/11/17, T was informed officers had detained BRANDON ROBINSON (19 vears oid) for a sexual abuse
incident (17-103871) that occurred at |GGG ) D:otoctive Wimbish told me
what the victim had reported and he provided me with BRANDON ROBINSON's description. Based on what I
had learned, I suspected BRANDON ROBINSON was possibly the suspect in not only this investigation, but also
the suspect in case mumber 17-47969.

I observed a prior booking photograph of BRANDON ROBINSON and observed he matched the suspect
description that was provided b He also had some similarities to the composite sketch that
was completed b ¥ BRANDON ROBINSON also matched the suspect description provided
by the victim, in case number 17-47969.

At about 1728 hours, Detective Wimbish and I interviewed BRANDON ROBINSON at the Bakersfield Police
Department, located at 1601 Truxtun Avenue. Our conversation was digitally recorded. Iinformed BRANDON
ROBINSON we needed to speak to him about not only today's incident, but also about what had happened

about a few months ago. I explained to BRANDON ROBINSON that what occurred was not an accurate
representation of who he was and he agreed. This immediately led me to believe that he was in fact responsible
for the other mentioned incidents.

I then advised BRANDON ROBINSON of his Miranda rights, which he stated he understood. The following is a
synopsis of what was learned.

BRANDON ROBINSON resides with his sister, [ N NNEJJEEEEE, =: 1400 Calcutta Drive #76. He had
been residing out of town, but returned to Bakersfield, CA earlier this year. BRANDON ROBINSON
1dentified having some physical ailments, and he stated he did not have any mental disabilities. However, he
attended counseling for things that transpired between him and his father, "I NN (NN
BRANDON ROBINSON denied using illegal drugs, prescription medication, and he denied consuming
alcobolic beverages. Later, he acknowledged to consuming marijuana in the past. He p:rowded his cellular
telephone number as _and his provider as Metro PCS. :

BRANDON ROBINSON identified himself as a student of || N | }EEEBME +1.ich he started attending this
semester. On Mondays and Wednesdays, he is at school for most of the day. He arrives to school mostly by bus,
but sometimes gets rides from others, and he leaves his residence around 0800 hours. During the other days of
the week, BRANDON ROBINSON arrives to the college for football practice and he agreed that on Fridays he
gets to the college earlier because practice starts at 0800 hours. The incident on 04/21/17 (Friday) occurred some

sometime around 0830 hours.
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Regarding the allegations, I showed him a photograph of | that was taken of her during the day

of the report incident. While speaking to BRANDON ROBINSON about the allegations, he was very emotional
* He attribuied his acts against

W{I he was responsible for the assault on
s a result of what had happened to him in the past; not being in his "right mind"; his father's

sexual addiction; and "Satan" having control of him.

Regardless, he acknowledged he and ed about "God" and him attending church. Prior

to the incident, he had never met ” efore. BRANDON ROBIN ided several key
facts about what occurred during the day of the incident that only the suspect and”%ould have
known. That day, he stated he was walking on and towards ||| N 2s he was walking
onde stated he went "behind' and that he took advantage of her. BRANDON

ROBINSON stated the incident occurred begause he was hungry and because of his sexual issne. At one pomt,
he would say that he did not know how old d@s

BRANDON ROBINSON was asked if he took ?&nywbere and he stated he took—
—n’co an "alley". There, he stated he touched her buttocks with his hand and that he had  fake "BB

. He described the gun as being black He would go on to say the foﬂowwg day he gave the gun o his
fnend who he could only identify as "I or "

BRANDON ROBINSON stated at one poin’c he ask: or money and she told him that she

had $15.00. Iasked BRANDON ROBINSON how clothing was pulled down and he stated
it was "aﬂ“ him. When he did, he described

acing away from him, which was consistent &
e vicitm's statement, and that he was behin At one point, he stated he touched‘
n her vagina and that on two occasions he inserted his fingers inside her vagina, which again was
“consistent with the victim's statement.

BRANDON ROBINSON told us he attempted to place his penis mszdF "butt". As this was
uIT sked him if he had any sexually transmitted infections. He also recalle

lling him to "stop”. BRANDON ROBINSON was asked why he tried to do these things to

d he again reverted back to not being in his right mind. Sometime later, BRANDON ROBINSON

was asked how he grabbe. d he described putting his arm around her neck, which was

consistent with the victim's statement. He was also asked if his mouth went anywhere o _ and

he stated it went on her vagina, but he stated that was not his intention and he was trying to place his mouth on

her butiocks.

ack to her residence and he stated because he wanted to explain
old him

5.00, which is the

I asked hima why he walke
to at he was not a bad person. Also during their walk, he state

that she would help him and after she returned from her residence she provided him wt
exact amount the victim stated she had provided to him.

I asked BRANDON ROBINSON why he threatenc (| MBI ith the BB gun and he stated because
he believed doing so would be the most frightening. Regarding the BB gun, he would later tell us that he took
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it from his grandmother, | NN :<sidcnce sometime around Easter. He identified her address

as NG . |- io!d us the day after the incident, he left the BB gun inside "JE

vehicle. He described the vehicle as being a newer, black, Chevrolet. BRANDON ROBINSON also stated
I < (cphone number in his cellular telephone was identified as "I, and that JE lived somewhere
in the area of NN 1igh School. He also stated Il used to play football in Utah, but that [ was
now 2 player at | N} ] BRANDON ROBINSON told us he did not know whether JJIl still had
the BB gun.

BRANDON ROBINSON would later give us permission to look into his cellular telephone.

For additional information regarding BRANDON ROBINSON's statement about the other two investigations
(I7-103871 and 17-47969), which at admitted to also being responsible for, refer to the reports accomplished
under those case numbers.

After we spoke to BRANDON ROBINSON about 3 offenses, he told us about what happened to hitn when he
was younger, which be stated occurred between him and his cousin when they were both between the ages of 6
and 13. He described the two as having sexual contact with one another. The sexual contact was initiated by his
cousin, which he was not okay with, but after sometime went by BRANDON ROBINSON went along with the
sexual contact. BRANDON ROBINSON stated his cousin was from his father's side of the family, but he never
told his father about what transpired or anyone else. BRANDON ROBINSON and his cousin last had sexual
contact about a year ago. He also told me he did not believe his cousin should get in trouble for what transpired
between the two.

BRANDON ROBINSON also consented to a buccal swab, which was later obtained by Detective Wimbish and
booked by Detective Wimbish into the Bakersfield Police Department Property Room as evidence.

For further information regarding BRANDON ROBINSON's interview, refer to video and recording, which was
submitted to DIMS.

Additionally, at one peint during our interview, Detective Wimbish and I exited the room. When we did exit,

I left my binder that contained my digital recorded. After we exited, BRANDON ROBINSON was observed
taking my recorded out of the binder and deleted the contents within the recorded, which was observed through
the video recording. When we ended our interview with BRANDON ROBINSON, I asked him why he deleted
the contents and he stated because he was "scared”. He followed up by saving that he was aware the "cops" were
trying to get everything out of him.
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO

Subject: CALCUTTA WARRANT / STATEMENTS

Related date/time: May-11-2017 (Thu.) 2150 _
On 05/11/17, 1 authored a search warrant to search BRANDON ROBINSON's residence (1400 Calcutta Drive
#76), which was later granted by Judge J. Brownlee. For addifionsl information regarding the search warrant,

refer to the attached document.

At about 2150 hours, officers responded to the residence and executed the search warrant. Upon doing so, contact
was mace with both I NN - . ©:icr o scarching the residence, digital

photographs of the residence were taken.

While speaking with | N - N - <ctive Abshire, along with other
officers searched the residence. My conversations with | NG G i

were done separately, were digitally recorded. The following is a synopsis of what was learned.

As I started to speak to [ INNEEEE s identified BRANDON ROBINSON as sleeping on the living
room couch. NN - d some knowledge that something had happened with BRANDON
ROBINSON, but she did not have any real facts. 1 briefly told her about the investigation and why we were at
the residence at which time I provided her with a copy of the search warrant.

I s =i she moved into the residence sometime around 03/11/17, and BRANDON
ROBINSON began live with her off and on around April. She described the residence as being one bedroom
and that BRANDON ROBINSON's belongings could be located in the living room. She was not sure whether
she had ever observed BRANDON ROBINSON wear a red sweater and she has never observed him wear any
blue shorts. She has also never seen BRANDON ROBINSON in possession of a pellet gun and BRANDON
ROBINSON never disclosed to her about any sexual abuse incidents.

R - <o (old me that BRANDON ROBINSON started Tl this semester. As I started to
ask her about the days BRANDON ROBINSON attended class, she became hesitant in answering my question.

Ultimately, she stated she would speak to me at a later time, which I told her was okay. She was provided my
contact information to contact me when she wished.

N - ol briefly told about the investigation and why officers were at her residence.
She told me she has been living at the residence since 03/06/17. After moving in, she stated BRANDON
ROBINSON would come over, but that he did not really start staying with them until about 2 weeks ago.
T (o none of BRANDON ROBINSON's belonging were inside her bedroom, which
was identified as being located on the southwest portion of the residence. | ENGTcNG@G0 did not recall
BRANDON ROBINSON ever wearing a red sweater or blue shorts. She also stated she has never observed
BRANDON ROBINSON in possession of a firearm or pellet gun. Furthermore, she told me BRANDON
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ROBINSON attends class 2 days a week, but she was not sure when BRANDON ROBINSON left for school, but
that it was sometimes after the moming.

For additional information regarding the above conversations, refer to the digital recording in DIMS.

During the search of the residence, Detective Abshire located a red, hooded, Nike sweater in the bedroom

belonging to || GG 2 . N i :::ificd the sweater as
belonging to her. She was asked if BRANDON ROBINSON had ever worn the sweater and she replied by saying
"He 1s my litile brother". The sweater was seized by Detective Abshire and later booked into the Bakersfield

Police Department Property as evidence. No other items were located.

After the search, digital photographs were taken. All the photograph that were taken at the residence were
submitted to DIMS.
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Related Attachment(s) - Search Warrant/Affidavit/Return (DO NOT
RELEASE)

Attachment Descripiion: CALCUTTA WARRANT
Reference Nurnber:
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ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE PAGE

KERN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT SEARCH WARRANT
AGENCY CASE MUMBER: 17-87841

APPROVED ON: 52017
DATE/TIME: SA2077 9:44 PAT (A}

APPROYED BY: /stlolin Browniee (B)

AFFIANT: fe/Francisce Esguerra (€)

Fobbs Reguested: I Hobbs Giranted: -
Seal Regmested: N Seal Granted: -
Night Scarch Requested: N Night Search Granted: -

Affiant Information

Affiant: Francisco Esguerra

Affiant's Signatare:  /s/Franciseo Esguerra

frate/Time: SAE12017 943 PM

Agrncy: Bakersfield Police Department
Judge

Judge: John Brownize

Judge's Signaturer  Asfdohn Brownlee

Date/Time: 2017 944 PM

Created with ECL.Pdf for NET trial version. hitp/Awww essentialobjects.com.
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Agency Case Number: BK16-87841

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - COUNTY OF KERN
SEARCH WARRANT AND AFFIDAVIT
{AFFIDAYITY

Detective F. Esguerra swears under oath that the facts exprossed by him in the attached and incorporated Statemertt of Probable
Cause are frue and that based thereen he has probable cause to believe and docs beieve that the property deseribed below is lawfally
seizable pursuant fo Penal Code Section 1524, as indicated below, and is now jocated at the locations set forth below. Wherefore,
&ffient roquests that this Search Wacrrant be issued

(SEARCH WARRANT)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TQ ANY SHERIFF, POLICEMAN OR PEACE OFFICER IN THE
COUNTY OF KERN: proof by affidavit having been made before me by Detective F. Esguerrs is that there is probable cause to
beliove that the property deseribed herein may be found at the locations set forth hersin and that it is lewiully seizable pursuant to
Penai Code Section 1524 by “x"(s} in that it

1 4 was stalen or embezzled;
[ it was used ns the means of committing & felony:

[T} i is possossed by 2 person with the iment 0 use i1 a3 means of committing 2 public offense or is possessed by another to whom he or she may
have delivered it for the purpose of concealing it or preventing ity discovery:

B it tends to show that 2 fetany has been committed or that a particular person has cormmitied a feiony:

0w lends o show that sexas! exploitation of a child, i violetion of Penal Code Section 311.3, or possession of matter depicting sexval conduet
of a persan under the age of 18 yoars, in vislation of Section 311,15, has occurred or s occurming:

{7} there is s warrant 1 arrost the person;

| Jamvidcr of clecironic communication service or remote computing service has reconds of evidunce, as specified in Penal Code Section
1324.3, showing that property was stolen or embezzled constiniting a misdemeanor, or thet property or things are in possessfan of any porsan
with interit 10 use them a5 4 menns of committing a misdemeanor public offanse, or i the possession of another 1o whom he or ske may have
defivered them for the purpose of concealing them of preventing their discovery:

YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TQ SEARCH:

i, The apartment located at 1400 Caleutta Drive #76, Bakersficld, CA 93384, Furthermore, the apartment complex has rultipls
units, but apartment #76 is located north of Calewutta Drive and is Jocated on the east portion of the complex. Additienally, the
apartment is composcd of beige stucco with blue trim and the number “76™ ks affixed fo a beam, which s tocated to the front
of the apartment, N

FOR THE FOLLOWING FROPERTY:

1. Bright, Red, Hooded Sweatshirt with a front pocket? Blue Gym Sherts

2. Black Semi Avto Fircarm or a Similar Peiict Gun
AND TQ SEIZE IT/ THEM IF FOUND and bring it / them forthwith befere me, or this court, at the courthouse of this court. This
Search Warrant and Affidavit and attached and incorporated Statement of Probable {ause were sworn to as true endsubscribed before

me, via felephone, ot {Incorporate by reference “A™). Wherefore, 1 find probable cause for the issuance of this Search Warant and
da issue it

e (Z0COTPOrate by veference VBT)
(Signature of Magistrate}
Judge of the Superior Court of California, County of Kem

Affiant, Francisco Esguerra Jr. declares under penalty of perjury that the following facts are true and that there

AFFIDAVIT ARD PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT QF

. , ive F. ESGUE E
Created with EOQ.Pdf for NET trial versuor?%?%‘:‘fﬁwww?gs%e%%&f’éds.com.

For: P42

Printed On: May-15-2617 (Men.)

Page 112 of 133




GO# 2017-8784]1 BETECTIVE ARREST

BAKERSFIELD POLICED  RTMENT

GENERAL OFFENSE HARDCOPY
COURT COMPLAINT COPY

1101-6 SEXUAL ASSAULT-RAPE-GUN

is probable cause to believe, and Affiant does beliave, that the designated articles, property, and persons are now
in the described locations, including all rooms, buildings, and structurss used in connection with the premises
and buildings adjcining them, the vehicles and the persons.

For the past 2 ¥4 vears [ have been assigned to the Bakersfield Police Department Invesrigations Division. Prior
ta this, I was assigned fo the Patrol Division for nine years. [ atiended the Basic California POST Academy,
which provided me with instruction regarding investigations involving acts of viplence. | have invesiigated and
testified in court involving crimes such as homicides, assaults with deadly weapon, assaults that resulted in
great bodily injury, child abuse, domestic viclence, rapes, and child molestations. During these investigations,
end arrests of persons involved in these types of criminal activity 1 have seized several items used in the
commission of these crimes, which inclnde, but are not limited to weapons, burglary tools, false identification
cards, as well as items of evidence left at the scenes, which include, but is not limited to DNA and latent prints.

On almost a daily basis, [ consoit with other detectives of the Special Victim’s Unit to discuss cuwrent methods
and technigues of investipating such offenses.

I state the following facts will establish grounds for the issuance of a search warrant and will further
establish probable caunse for believing that said grounds exist,

On (4/21/17, a 15 year old female victim reported a suspect, whe was later identified 2s Brandon Robinson (19
years old), put his arm arcund her neck and pulled from the roadway into an alley. There, the suspect pulled
down her shorts and underwear. After doing so, the suspect sexually assauited her. This included the suspect
placing his finger inside her vagina; he tried to place his penis in both her vagina and anus; and he placed his
mouth on her vagina, which was all done against her will, During this incident, there was & point when the
suspect banished a black, semi-auto, firearm at the victim. When the incident occurred, the victim stated the
suspect was wearing:

wearing a:
Bright, Red, Hooded Sweatshirt with a front pocket and the hood over his head/Gym Shorts
A witness on 04/21/17, stated they believed the suspect’s shorts were blue.

Todey, 05/11/17, a different victim reported a similar incident that involved Robinson. Under Miranda,
Robinson was questioned about the incident on 04/21/17, and he admitted to the offense involving the juvenile.
However, he stated the firearm he used was actually a pellet gun and = friend of his was now in possession of
the peliet gun. While speaking with Robinsen, he identified his address as:

14603 Calcutta Drive #76, Bakersfield, CA 93304

Robinson was almost certain he did not own a red sweatshir, but thet he did own red clothing. Robison was not
able to provide enough nformation for his friend who allegedly now possessed the pellet gun therefors, we
were not able to confirm if in fact the fiiend now possessed the pellet gun. As result, itis sull very possible that
the pellet gun and the clothing Robison wore during the offense on 04/21/17 could be located inside his
residence.

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT OF

CFFICEN F. ESGUERRA- PAGE
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Agency Case Number: BK16-87841

Based npon the aferementioned information, facts and circumstances, I have reasonable cause to believe
that grounds for the issuance of a search warrant, as set forth in Section 1524 of the Penal Code, exist.

Based vpon the above facts, I request that a search warrant be issued for the seizure of said propesty, or any part
thereof, in the daytime or nighitime and that the same be brought before this magistrate, or to any other court in
which the offense in respect to which the property or things taken i3 giable, or retained subject to the order of
this court pursuant to Section 1536 of the Penal Code.

It is further ordered by the Couwrt that any items seized during the lawful service of this Search Warrant shall be
disposed in accordance with law, by the Bakersficld Police Depariment, upon adjudication of the case. The
officers serving this Search Warrant are also hercby authorized, without necessity of further court order, to
return seized {tems fo any known victim(s} if such items have been photographicaily documented.

I certify (declare} under penalty of perjury that the forepoing Is true and comect.

. {Incorporate by referengs “C77)
{Signature of Affiant)

AFFIDAVIT AND PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT OF
. . . Datective F. ESGUERBAPAGE
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 936 - ABSHIRE, CHRISTINA

Subject: EVIDENCE SEARCH WARRANT

Related date/time: May-11-2017 (Thu.) 2301 ,
On 5/11/17, Detective Esguerra and I executed a search warrant at 1400 Calcutta Dr #76. For full details of the
search warrant execution, refer to Detective Esguerra's supplemental report. During the search warrant, I located
a red hooded sweatshirt in the bedroom, on a hanger, but lying over the top of a lamp shade/lamp which was
sitting on the ground adjacent to the north wall. Officer Martinez photographed the sweatshirt and I seized it as
evidence. I transported the sweatshirt to the Bakersfield Police Department and booked it into the property room
as evidence.
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO
Subject: VICTIM 3RD LINE-UP

Related date/time: May-12-2017 (Fri.) 1153

On 05/12/17, I contacted the vict at her residence — The purpose of

my visit was to show photographlc line-up of BRANDON ROBINSON, which depicted
him in the number 3 position. Our conversation was digitally recorded and the followmg is a synopsis of what
was learned.

Prior to showin ¢ line-up, I admonished her about the line-up her and she stated she
understood. Afler the admonishment, we spoke about the 2 prior line-ups and she stated she understood what

she was supposed to do. Upon showing her the léne«up, she identified BRANDON ROBINSON as the person
responsible for the incident by saying "that one" as she pointed 1o the ber 3. Ithen had 0
circle and initial the person who she had selected. Hﬁ; singed the line-up, which I later seized
‘and booked into the Bakersfield Police Department. A copy of the line- -up was also scanned to this report.

When then discussed the 2nd line-up she had been shown and asked her if she recalied the person who she

had selected then, which she stated she did. I asked her if that was the same person she selected today and

she stated it was not. I asked her which person was responsible for the assault and she stated the person she
selected today. She based her decision on BRANDON ROBINSON's facial features and she was 90% sure the _
person she selected today was the person responsible for the assault. I asked her if it was possible the person she
selected the last time was the suspect in the incident at which time she pointed at the BRANDON ROBINSON's

photograph and said, "I think it is this one”.

For additional information regardin-siatement, refer to digital recording in DIMS.
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Attachment Description: VICTIM 3RD PHOTO LINE-UP

Reference Number:
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LINEUP ADMONTIION
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mﬂgmmbm thiat iy appesr on fhie photos or-alty ditference n type or'siyfe of the
phowgaph ‘Whieni youhiave looked atall the photos; tell tue # you so¢ the person/s who commritied e
crime. Bro-not el other wiesses that ydu hive or have not identified aryots”
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Related Text Page(s)

Document: Investigator Follow Up

Author: 1025 - ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO

Subject: MINI KIT CASE NUMBER

Related date/time: May-13-2017 (Sat.) 1449
During this investigation, I was contacted by the Kern Regional Crime Lab who mnquired why the mim kit of the
victim had case number 17-82030 instead of the case number 17-87841 that had been written on the SART exam
contents. Iexplamned o them that I had initially provided the wrong case number (17-82030) to the Kern SART
when the victim received the exam and 1 did not realize I had until the sexual assault contents were collected on
04/24/17. No SART exam was cver completed on case number 17-82030, and the name on the mini kit and the
SART exam were of the victim in this case. The crime lab stated they would make a notation of what | had told

them.
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Related Modus Operandi - Person Offenses

Done/Attempted: DONE  Actions: SEXUAL ASSAULT

Location type: HIGHWAY/ROAD/ALLEY/STREET

Victim description: SINGLE

Apparent motive: FINANCIAL/PROPERTY GAIN, SEXUAL GRATIFICATION
Victim bves with: PARENTS

Suspect

Action before: FOLLOWED ON FOOT

Method of arrival: WALKED/RAN

Apparel: COAT/JACKET (SWEATSHIRT/SWEATJACKET
Made victim: REMOVE CLOTHES

Demanded: CURRENCY, SEX

Demeanor: APOLOGETIC/POLITE

Details

Firearm: PISTOL/REVOLVER

Firearm Finish: BLACK

Weapon actions: CONCEALED WEAPON, HELD IN HAND, POINTED AT VICTIM(S)

Sexual actions: UNABLE TO ACHIEVE ERECTION, CUT/FORCIBLY REMOVED CLOTHING,

FONDLED GENITALS, PENETRATED WITH FINGER
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Related Property Report(s)

Report Information
Property Report #: 360077
Property case status: SEIZED
Submitted on: Apr-21-2017 (Fri.) by: GARCIA, ADAM
Related:
Offense: GO 20617- 87841
Location: |INNEGNGE
Municipality: BAKERSFIELD County: KERN COUNTY
District E Zone: H
General remarks: PC220
Related 1tems: 1

Arfticles
Status: SEIZED Tag #: 360077- 1
Article; PBCKPCK- PERSONAL ACCESSORIES
Make: EC
Model: # of pieces: 1
Serial # 1: NONE OAN:
Value: $0.00 Color: BLACK
Description: BLACK "EC" BRAND BACKPACK
Recovered date: - Recovered value: $0.00
Flags: x

Current Location: TA WH271
Flags = d (disposed) x (x-reference) n (entered on NCIC) *e (evidence)

For: P42 Printed On: May-15-2017 (Mon.)

Page 121 0f 133




BAKERSFIELD POLICED  .RTMENT

GENERAL OFFENSE HARDCOPY
COURT COMPLAINT COPY

GO# 2017-87841 DETECTIVE ARREST 1101-6 SEXUAL ASSAULT-RAPE-GUN

Related Property Report(s)

Report Information
Preperty Report #: 360154
Property case status: SEIZED
Submitted on: Apr-23-2017 (Sun.) by: ESGUERRA, FRANCISCOQ
Related:
Offense;: GO 2017- 87841
Location: 1681 TRUXTUN AV
Municipality: BAKERSFIELD County: KERN COUNTY
Distric: E Zone: M
Related items: 1

Articles - Evidence

Status: SEIZED Tag # 360154- 1
Article: YPHOTOS- ALL OTHERS

Serial # 1: UNKNOWN OAN:

Value: $0.00 Color:

Description: TREMONT LINE-UP

Recovered date: - Recovered value: $0.60
Flags: x *e

Current Location: HS FB1000G
Flags = d (disposed) x (x-reference) n (entered on NCIC) *e (evidence)
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Related Property Report(s)

Report Information

Property Report #: 1787841

Property case status: STOLEN

Submiited on: Apr-21-2017 (Fri.) by: PATINO, ALEJANDRO
Related:

Offense: GO 2017- 87841

Related items: 1

Securities

Status: STOLEN
Type: 1 US Currency {(Non-NCIC)

Denomination Number Value
$1608 $0.50
$100 . $0.00
8510 $0.00
$20 $0.06
$10 1 $10.00
85 1 $5.00
82 £6.00
$1 $0.90
Half dollars $0.60
Quarters 80.00
Dimes $0.00
Nickels $0.00
Pennies $0.00
Denomination: $15.00

Value: $15.00

Country / Issuer: USA

Serial # 1: UNKNOWN

Description: US CURRENCY

Recovered date: - Recovered value: $0.00

Current Location: UNKNOWN
Flags = 4 (disposed) x (x-reference) n (entered on NCIC) *2 {evidence)
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Related Property Report(s)

Report Information

Property Report #: 360262

Property case status: SEIZED

Submitted on: Apr-21-2017 (Fri.) by: TIPTON, ANDREW
Related:

Offense: GO- 2017- 87841

Location:

Municipality: BAKERSFIELD County: KERN COUNTY
District: E Zope: H

Related items: 4

Af‘ticles - Evidence

Status: SEIZED Tag #: 360262-1
Article: YRAPEKI- ALL OTHERS

Serial # 1: UNKNOWN OAN:

Value: 30.60 Coloz:

Description: SART VICTIM EVIDENCE KIT

Recovered date: - Recovered value: $0.60
Flags: x *e

Current Location: DA LAB
Articles - Evidence

Status: SEIZED : Tag #: 360262-2
Article: YPAPERS- ALL OTHERS

Serial # 1: UNKNOWN OAN:

Value: $0.00 , . Color:

Description: SART REPORT

Recovered date: - - Recovered value: 50,00
Flags: x *e :

Current Location: HS FB1006G
Articles - Evidence '

Status: SEIZED Tag #: 360262- 3
Article: RVDISK- RADIO, TV, ENTERTAINMENT DEVICES
Serial # 1: UNKNOWN OAN:
Value: $0.00 Color:
Description: SART DISC NG

Recovered date: - Recovered value: $0.00
Flags: x *e

Current Location: HS FB1000E
Articles - Evidence

Status: SEIZED Tag # 360262- 4
Atticle: YBLOOD- ALL OTHERS
Serial # 1: UNKNOWN OAN:

For: P42 Printed On: May-15-2017 (Mon.) Page 124 of 133




BAKERSFIELD POLICE D. . ARTMENT

GENERAL OFFENSE HARDCOPY
COURT COMPLAINT COPY
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Property Related Attachment(s) - Request for Analysis (KCDA Lab)

Attachment Description: DET. F ESGUERRA
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GO# 2017-87841 DETECTIVE ARREST 1101-0 SEXUAL ASSAULT-RAPE-GUN

Related Property Report(s)

Report Information

Property Report #: 360266
Property case status: SEIZED
Submitted on: Apr-24-2017 (Mon.) by: ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO
Related:
Offense: GO 2017- 87841
Location: 1415 TRUXTUN AV
Municipality: BAKERSFIELD County: KERN COUNTY
Districi: E Zone: M
Related items: 1
Axrticles - Evidence

Status: SEIZED Tag #: 360266~ 1
Article: YBUCCAL- ALL OTHERS

Sertal # 1: UNKNOWN OAN:

Value: $0.00 Color:

Description: BUCCAL FROM NN

Recovered date: - Recovered value: $0.00
Flags: x *e

Current Location: SH FRE208

Flags = d (disposed) x {x-reference) n (entered on NCIC) *e (evidence)}

For: P42 Printed On: May-15-2017 (Mon.) Page 127 of 133




BAKERSFIELD POLICE 1 JRTMENT

GENERAL OFFENSE HARDCOPY
COURT COMPLAINT COPY

GO# 2017-87841 DETECTIVE ARREST 1101-0 SEXUAL ASSAULT-RAPE-GUN

Related Property Report(s)

Report Information
Property Report #: 364387
Property case status: SEIZED
Submitted on: Apr-26-2017 (Wed.) by: ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO
Related:
Offense: GG 2017- 87841
Location: 1601 TRUXTUN AY
Municipality: BAKERSFIELD County: KERN COUNTY
District: E Zone: M
Related 1tems:; 1

Articles - Evidence

Status: SEIZED Tag #: 360387- 1
Article: YPHOTOS- ALL OTHERS

Serial # I: UNKNOWN QAN:

Value: $0.00 Color:

Description: LINE-UP OF NI

Recovered date: - Recovered value: $0.00
Flags: x *e

Current Location: HS FB1600G

Flags = d (dizposed) x (x-reference) n (entered on NCIC) *e (evidence)

For: P42 Printed On: May-15-2017 (Mon.) Page 128 0133




BAKERSFIELD POLICE ] {RTMENT

GENERAL OFFENSE HARDCOPY
COURT COMPLAINT COPY

GO# 2017-87841 DETECTIVE ARREST 1101-6 SEXUAL ASSAULT-RAPE-GUN

Related Property Report(s)

Report Information

Property Report #: 360474

Property case status: SEIZED

Submitted on: Apr-27-2017 (Thu.) by: ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO
Related:

Offense: GO 2017- 87841

Location: 1661 TRUXTUN AV

Muaicipality: BAKERSFIELD County;: KERN COUNTY

District: E  Zone: M

Related items: 1

Articles - Evidence

Status: SEIZED Tag #: 360474~ 1
Article: YPHOTOS- ALL OTHERS

Serial # 1: UNKNOWN OAN:

Value: $0.00 Color:

Description: LINE-UP WiITH I

Recovered date: - Recovered value: $0.00
Flags: x *e

Current Location: HS FB1080G

Flags = d (disposed) x {x-reference} n (entered on NCIC) *e (evidence)
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GO#2017-87841 DETECTIVE ARREST 1101-0 SEXUAL ASSAULT-RAPE-GUN

Related Property Report(s)

Report Infoermation

Property Report #: 360940

Property case status: SEIZED

Submitted on: May-04-2017 (Thu.) by: ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO
Related:

Offense: GO 2017- 87841

Location: 16081 TRUXTUN AV

Municipality: BAKERSFIELD County: KERN COUNTY

District: E Zopne: M

Related items: 1

Articles - Evidence

Status: SEIZED Tag #: 360940~ 1
Article: RCDISC- RADIO, TV, ENTERTAINMENT DEVICES

Serial # 1: UNKNOWN OAN:

Value: $0.00 Color:

Description: VICTIM INTERVIEW

Recovered date: - Recovered value: $0.00
Flags: x *e

Current Location: HS FR1000E
Flags = d (disposed) x (x-reference) n (entered on NCIC) *e (evidence)
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GO# 2017-87841 DETECTIVE ARREST 1101-0 SEXUAL ASSAULT-RAPE-GUN

Related Property Report(s)

Report Informatien
Property Report #: 361424
Property case status: SEIZED
Submitted on: May-11-2017 (Thu) by: ABSHIRE, CHRISTINA
Related:
Offense: GO 2817- 87841
Location: 1400 CALCUTTA DR Apartment: 76
Municipality: BAKERSFIELD County: KERN COUNTY
District: E Zone: V
Generzl remarks: SEARCH WARRANT
Related items: 1

Articles - Evidence

Status: SEIZED Tag #: 361424- 1

Article: YCLOTHI- ALL OTHERS :

Make: NIKE

Serial # 1: UNKNOWN OAN:

Value: $0.00 Color: RED

Description: RED HOODED SWEATSHIRT WITH WHITE NIKE SYMBOL
Recovered date: - Recovered value: $0.00
Flags: x *e

Current Location: HS S027B

Flags = d (disposed) x {(x-reference) n (entered on NCIC) *e (evidence)
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GO# 2017-87841 DETECTIVE ARREST 1101-0 SEXUAL ASSAULT-RAPE-GUN

Related Property Report(s)

Report Information

Property Report #;: 361487

Property case status: SEYZED

Submitted on: May-13-2017 (Sat.) by: ESGUERRA, FRANCISCO
Related:

Offense: GO 2017- 87841

Location: 1681 TRUXTUN AV

Municipality: BAKERSFIELD County: KERN COUNTY

District: E  Zone: M

Related items: 2

Articles - Evidence

Status: SEIZED Tag #: 361487- 1
Article: YPHOTOS- ALL OTHERS

Serial # 1: UNKNOWN OAN:

Value: $0.00 Color:

Description: LINE UP WITH ROBINSON

Recovered date: - Recovered value: $6.00
Flags: x *e

Current Location; MS I1B48
Articles - Evidence

Status: SEIZED Tag #: 361487- 2
Article: RVDISK- RADIO, TV, ENTERTAINMENT DEVICES

Serial # 1: UNKNOWN OAN:

Value: $0.00 Color:

Description: DVD OF SUSPECT STATEMENT

Recovered date: - Recovered value: $0.00
Flags: x *e

Current Location: MS 1B48
Flags = d (disposed) x (x-reference) n (entered on NCIC) *e (evidence)
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1101-0 SEXUAL ASSAULT-RAPE-GUN
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